University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

THE IMPACT OF THE INTERNET ON ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE
WITHIN THE IT INDUSTRY

Full dissertation by

PAMELA COOKE
(97156460)

submitted in complete fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

MAGISTER COMMERCII IN INFORMATICS
in the
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATICS
SCHOOL OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

of the

FACULTY OF ENGINEERING, BUILT ENVIRONMENT AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor: Dr. J.H. Kroeze December 2003



Acknowledgement
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

Acknowledgement

Heartfelt thanks to those who:

e Took the time to complete questionnaires;
e Participated in interviews;

e Exercised patience by giving the author time to complete this.



University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

Abstract

Title: The impact of the internet on organisational culture within the
IT industry

Candidate: Pamela Cooke

Study Leader: Dr. J. H. Kroeze
Department:  Informatics

Degree: MCom (Informatics)

This paper examines the impact of the internet on organisational culture within
the IT industry. The first part of the literature study examines the history of the
internet as well as, more specifically, its history and implementation within the
organisation. The second part of the literature study analyses organisational
culture. This is in order to determine the factors that change it, whether the
internet could have played a role in changing the culture and, if so, how this

change is managed and the implications of the change.

Two case studies support the literature study. The first case study is a
guantitative study whereby questionnaires are used to determine how
employees at two selected organisations perceive the impact of the internet.
The second case study is qualitative and involves interviews with
management at the selected organisations. Management’s opinion on the
impact of the internet as well as the use of the internet within the organisation
is obtained. A comparison is made between the employees’ and

management’s responses.

Recommendations are made in terms of what organisations should do to

overcome the impacts of the internet on their culture.

The main focus of the paper is the effect of the implementation of the internet

on organisational culture.



University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

Table of Contents

Table of Contents

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
151
1.5.2
1.6
1.7
1.7.1
1.7.2
1.7.3
1.8
1.9
1.10

2.1
2.2
221
2.2.2
2.2.3
224

Lists

ADBDIeviations .......ooooevie

I gUIES e

Chapter 1: Introduction and structure ............cccovevvneennnnn.
INTrOAUCTION ..o e e e
Statement of the problem ............................
Main aim of the paper ...
OULliNg Of SCOPE ... vieiee i e
Methodology ....ovveeie e
Assimilation of research material ..................
Design and layout of the dissertation ................ccoiiiiii i nennn.
Research questions and focal points ..............ccovviiiiiiinnennn.
Case StUAIES ...
Overview of the case StUdIeS .........c.oeiii i

AIm of the case StUAIES .......oeeeiei e,

Target population of the case studies

State of existing knowledge ...,
Risks and limitations of the paper ....... .c.ccovviiiiiiiiii e,

CONCIUSION . .voeeee e e,

o g g BN DN W WNIDINDIERPRP P P P

N
= O

Chapter 2: Literature study of the history and background

of theinternet ..o
INErOAUCTION ..ot e e e e e
History and background of the internet ...,
The beginnings of the internet ............coo i, 14
The history of the internet in South Africa ...................o.oo e
................................ 16

...................... 18

History of the internet on a global scale

The internet revolution ..........coooie i i

Page 1 of 4

....................... 13

13
13

15



2.3

231
2.3.2
2.3.3

234

2.3.5
2.4

241
24.2
243
244
2.5

251
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.6

3.1

3.2

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8
3.3

3.3.1
3.3.2

Table of Contents

University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

History of the internet within the IT industry ... 19
The IT INAUSIIY ..o e e e e e e 19

History of the internet in the IT industry and IT organisations .... 19

Social issues arising from the initial implementation of the

internet

.......................................................................... 20

How technical issues that arose during implementation created

SOCIAI ISSUBS ..ot e e e e e e 21

The history of e-business and e-commerce ........................... 23

Use of the internet in the organisation ................cooooiiiiiinnes 26
Business use of the internet ...........c.cooviiii i 26
Business use of email ..........ccooiiiiiiii 27
The intranet and extranet .............coooi i, 28

Personal use of the internet ..........cooovieii e 28

How organisations manage the use of the internet and email .... 30

Reasons for managing the use of the internet and email .......... 30
Direct methods of managing internet and email use ................ 33
Indirect methods of managing internet and email use .............. 35
CONCIUSION ...t e e e e 36
Chapter 3: Organisational culture literature study .............. 39

INTrOAUCTION ..o e e e e e e 39

Organisational CUlture .......... .ot e 39
A description of organisational culture ..................cccoeei il 40
Organisational subculture ... 41
Origins of organisational culture ..............cccocoiiii e, 42
Organisational culture is receiving increased attention ............. 44
Reasons why culture is measured ...........c.coccviiviiiiie i iniennns 45
Ways in which culture is measured ..............cccooviiiiiiiie i, 46
Organisational culture within the South African economy ......... 47
Organisational culture within the IT industry ..............c.cocooonen. 49

Organisational culture change ..., 51

Factors that change organisational culture ........................... 51

Ways in which to change organisation culture ........................ 54

Page 2 of 4



3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
3.5

4.1

4.2

42.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5

4.2.6
4.2.7
4.3

43.1
4.3.2
4.4

44.1
4.4.2
4.4.3

4.4.4
4.4.5

4.5

5.1
5.2

Table of Contents

University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

The impact of the internet on organiational culture ..................
Impacts onthe internet ..o,
Has the internet impacted on organisational culture? ..............

CONCIUSION .t

Chapter 4: Quantitative case study .........cccvvvvvieiie e innnnn,
INErOAUCTION ...t e e e e e e
Method Of StUY ......oeiie
Objectives of the questionnaire .............coociiiiiiiiiiii i e,
Structure of the questionnaire .............covee e iiiiiii e,
Distribution and receipt of questionnaires .................cccoeveene.
The effect of NON-TESPONSE ... e
The effect of distribution to diverse numbers of employees in
(<= od 1 |0 11 o
A common understanding of the questionnaire .......................
Statistical methodology ..o
INternNet POLICIES ... e
Organisation A’'s internet POliCY .......ccvvveiiiiii i e
Organisation B's internet poliCy ..........cocvviiviiiiie i
ANalysis Of reSUILS ..o
Section A: Personal detailS ..........ccoveiiiiiiiii i,
Section B: Internet and email use for business purposes ..........
Section C: Internet and email use for personal purposes while
AL WOTK e e
Section D: Organisational culture ............c.coooooiiiii i,
Section E: Culture and attitude towards the internet/email in the
(0] =11 £ (o) o

CONCIUSION .t e e e e e e e e,

Chapter 5: Qualitative case study ..........ccceeeviiiiiviiiiieennnn.
INEFOAUCTION ... e e e e e
Method of StUY ...

Page 3 of 4

57
57
58
65

68
68
68
69
69
70
72
73

73
73
75
75
78
81
82
82
87

95
102

104

106

106
106



5.2.1
5.2.2
5.2.3
5.3

53.1
5.3.2
5.3.3
5.3.4

5.4

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Table of Contents

University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

Steps of the case Study ........coovvveie i

Selection of INtEIVIEWEES .......ovevr i

Structure Of INtEIVIEW .....n e e e e e,

ANAlysis Of reSUILS ...

Internet and email use for business purposes ..................

Internet and email use for personal purposes while at work
Organisational culture ...

Culture and attitude towards the internet/email in

(o] o = 1] ST=Ui[o] o I PP

CONCIUSION . .v e e e e e e e e e e

Chapter 6: CoNCIUSION ..o

INTFOAUCTION ..o e e

Resolution of stated problems ...

Research questions and focal points answered ......................

Comparison of literature and case study results ...............
Recommendations .........coeiiiiiiiiiiii e e,

Future and further studies ..........covveii e

Appendix A: Glossary
Appendix B: Questionnaires and fact sheet
Appendix C: Graphs

Appendix D: Interview results

Bibliography

Index

Page 4 of 4



Lists
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

List of abbreviations

A

ABI/ TML / Ebsco Host - information search engines
AIT — Advanced Information Technology

AMA — American Management Association

ARPA — American Research Project Agency
ARPANET — American Research Project Agency Net

ATM — Asynchronous Transfer Mode

B
BAC — Black Asian Coloured
BE — Black Empowerment

BU — Business Unit

C

CC — Carbon Copy

CBT — Computer Based Test

CMM — Capability Maturity Model

CMMI — Capability Maturity Model Index
CRM — Customer Relationship Management

D

DISC — Dimensions of behaviour: dominance; influence; dominate; influence

E

EDI — Electronic Data Interchange

G
GIBS — Gordon Institute of Business Science

GUI — Graphical User Interface



Lists
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

H

HR — Human Resources

I

ICT — Information and Communication Technology
IP — Intellectual protocol

IS — Information Systems

ISP — Internet Service Provider

IT — Information Technology

L

LAN — Local Area Network

MBA — Masters of Business Administration
MP3 — Music Player 3

MSN — Microsoft Messenger Service

N
NCP — Network Control Protocol

P
PBS — research company’s timeline

R
RMS — Request Management System

S

SABINET — South African Bureau Network

SADC — Southern African Developing Community

SAS - Statistical application currently used by Statomet (University of
Pretoria’s Department of Statistics)

SMB — Small-medium sized business

SMME - Small Macro and Medium Enterprises



Lists
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

T

TCP / IP — Transmission Control Protocol / Internet Protocol

U

U.K. United Kingdom

U.K. — United Kingdom

U.S. — United States

Uninet — Universities’ Network

UNCITL — United Nation Commission on International Trade Law
UN — United Nation

W
WAN — Wide Area Network

X

XP — Microsoft Office Professional



Lists
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

List of figures

3.1 An adaptation of Juustila’s levels and elements of organisational 40

(o L0

3.2 The emergence of culture from the organization’s activities .............. 43
3.3 The effect of organisational culture on earnings .............ccccoevvennnnn. 47
3.4 The central role of organisational culture in strategic management .... 53
3.5 An adaptation of Daly’s open-loop model of impacts of the internet .... 57



University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

List of graphs

Lists

2.1 What users do onthe internet ..........coooeoeee e e,

2.2 Types of products and services advertising in analysed spam

SAIMIPIES e
3.1 Hofstede’s dimensional analysis for South Africa ..........................
3.2 Work invades home without reducing work in the office ..................
4.1 Distribution and receipt of qUeSHIONNAIreS ..........cccevvviiiiiiiiinienennn.
4.2 Frequency and use of intranet ..........c.oooeii i e

4.3 Usefulness of the INtranet ........c.ooveir i e,

4.4 Use of the internet has made work easier / faster or more difficult /

[ [0)11Y/= Y ST

4.5 Duration of internet use allowed during office hours ......................

4.6 Amount of time spent on the internet and emails during a normal

WOPKIOA ... e e e e e e e

4.7 Amount of time spent on the internet and emails during a low

1170 ] 24 0> T
4.8 Traffic analysis for 26 November 2002 .............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s
4.9 Traffic analysis for November 2001 to November 2002 ..................
4.10 Frequently Visited SIteS ........c.ccviriiriiie i e

4.11 How organisational culture differs from the way in which it was

nitially defined ...

4.12 Has an organisational culture due diligence ever been conducted?

4.13 Has the internet and email improved the quality of life? ................

Graphs that are documented in Appendix C: Graphs have not been listed

here.

29
32

63
72
84
85
86

88
89

89

90
90
91
99

100
103



Lists
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

List of tables

1.1 Chapter fOCUS ... e e e e e e et e e e e 3
1.2 Major research questions and focal points ................covciiiiiiiiinn. 3
1.3 Characteristics of organisation A, Band D ...........cccccovviiiiiiii i, 5
1.4 Related research topiCs ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiici e T
3.1 Cultural change mechanisms .................cccovciiiiiiieiiecii i eeeene .. 55
4.1 American Management Association’s top restricted sites ............... 92
4.2 Respondents who consider internet use / email to be private while at 92
WOTK e e e e

6.1 Comparison of literature and case study results ........................... 138

Vi



The impact of the internet on organisational culture within the IT industry
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

Index of sources

A Hofstede, 47, 48, 49
Amor, 18
Angus Reid Group, 28 J
Attaran & VanlLaar, 13, 33 J.C. Penney, 24
Attaran and VanLaar, 33 Jarvis, 41, 55
Auxillium West, 44 Jemmeson, 27
Johns, 51
B Johnson and Johnson, 45
Barnes & Noble, 20, 24 Juustila, 40, 41, 43
Bea, 54
Beach, 42, 43 K
Bell, 44 Klobas and Cyde, 56
Bick, 35 Kudyba and Diwan, 64
Bolton, 34, 56
Borak, 35 L
Borders, 24 Lambie, 44, 46
Boyle, 28 Laudon and Traver, 23
Brown, 42, 43, 51 Laurent, 35
Browning, 25 Lessem, 51, 52
Buys, 14, 15, 16, 25
M
C Mark, 35, 120
Carr, 24 Morgan Cole, 34
Carrington, 34
Coetzer, 24 N
Conin, 16, 17 Negroponte, 18
Cranor and LaMacchia, 32
Cronin, 15 P
Pescator, 31
D Preston, 44, 50
Daly, 57, 65
Davies, Scammell and Hall, 51 Q
Drolet, 33 Quinn, 45
Du Plooy, 22, 58
R
E Rollins and Roberts, 45
Emerge International, 44, 47 Rosenoer, Armstrong & Gates, 20,
Ezor, 22, 26 26
Rozwell, Lehong, Flint, 24
F
Flynn, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36 S
Schein, 42, 55
G Schneider, 43
Gartner, 24, 27, 31, 44, 126, 127 Schwartz, 24
Graff, 27 Simpson, 61
Stanford University, 29, 62
H Sterling, 14, 15

Heifetz, 45 Steven Covey, 110



The impact of the internet on organisational culture within the IT industry
University of Pretoria etd — Cooke, P (2003)

Stevens and McElhill, 28
Struwig and Smith, 53

T
Turban, Lee, King & Chung, 28

\%
Vering, 24

w

Weinstein & Neumann, 18
Whitten, Bentley, Barlow, 19
Williams, 48, 49



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgement
	Abstract
	Table of Contents
	List of abbreviations
	List of figures
	List of graphs
	List of tables
	Index of sources

	Dissertation
	Appendices



