# THE IMPACT OF THE INTERNET ON ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE WITHIN THE IT INDUSTRY

Full dissertation by

PAMELA COOKE (97156460)

submitted in complete fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

#### **MAGISTER COMMERCII IN INFORMATICS**

in the

# DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATICS SCHOOL OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

of the

# FACULTY OF ENGINEERING, BUILT ENVIRONMENT AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

**UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA** 

Supervisor: Dr. J.H. Kroeze December 2003

### Acknowledgement

Heartfelt thanks to those who:

- Took the time to complete questionnaires;
- Participated in interviews;
- Exercised patience by giving the author time to complete this.

#### Abstract

Title: The impact of the internet on organisational culture within the

IT industry

Candidate: Pamela Cooke

Study Leader: Dr. J. H. Kroeze

Department: Informatics

Degree: MCom (Informatics)

This paper examines the impact of the internet on organisational culture within the IT industry. The first part of the literature study examines the history of the internet as well as, more specifically, its history and implementation within the organisation. The second part of the literature study analyses organisational culture. This is in order to determine the factors that change it, whether the internet could have played a role in changing the culture and, if so, how this change is managed and the implications of the change.

Two case studies support the literature study. The first case study is a quantitative study whereby questionnaires are used to determine how employees at two selected organisations perceive the impact of the internet. The second case study is qualitative and involves interviews with management at the selected organisations. Management's opinion on the impact of the internet as well as the use of the internet within the organisation is obtained. A comparison is made between the employees' and management's responses.

Recommendations are made in terms of what organisations should do to overcome the impacts of the internet on their culture.

The main focus of the paper is the effect of the implementation of the internet on organisational culture.

### **Table of Contents**

	Lists	
	Abbreviations	i
	Figures	iv
	Graphs	٧
	Tables	Vi
1.	Chapter 1: Introduction and structure	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Statement of the problem	1
1.3	Main aim of the paper	1
1.4	Outline of scope	1
1.5	Methodology	2
1.5.1	Assimilation of research material	2
1.5.2	Design and layout of the dissertation	3
1.6	Research questions and focal points	3
1.7	Case studies	4
1.7.1	Overview of the case studies	4
1.7.2	Aim of the case studies	5
1.7.3	Target population of the case studies	5
1.8	State of existing knowledge	6
1.9	Risks and limitations of the paper	10
1.10	Conclusion	11
2.	Chapter 2: Literature study of the history and background	
	of the internet	13
2.1	Introduction	13
2.2	History and background of the internet	13
2.2.1	The beginnings of the internet	14
2.2.2	The history of the internet in South Africa	15
2.2.3	History of the internet on a global scale	16
2.2.4	The internet revolution	18

2.3	History of the internet within the IT industry	19
2.3.1	The IT industry	19
2.3.2	History of the internet in the IT industry and IT organisations	
2.3.3	Social issues arising from the initial implementation of the	
	internet	20
2.3.4	How technical issues that arose during implementation created	
	social issues	21
2.3.5	The history of e-business and e-commerce	23
2.4	Use of the internet in the organisation	26
2.4.1	Business use of the internet	26
2.4.2	Business use of email	27
2.4.3	The intranet and extranet	28
2.4.4	Personal use of the internet	28
2.5	How organisations manage the use of the internet and email	30
2.5.1	Reasons for managing the use of the internet and email	30
2.5.2	2 Direct methods of managing internet and email use	
2.5.3	Indirect methods of managing internet and email use	35
2.6	Conclusion	36
3.	Chapter 3: Organisational culture literature study	39
3.1	Introduction	39
3.2	Organisational culture	39
3.2.1	A description of organisational culture	40
3.2.2	Organisational subculture	41
3.2.3	Origins of organisational culture	42
3.2.4	Organisational culture is receiving increased attention	44
3.2.5	Reasons why culture is measured	45
3.2.6	Ways in which culture is measured	
3.2.7	Organisational culture within the South African economy	47
3.2.8	Organisational culture within the IT industry	49
3.3	Organisational culture change	51
3.3.1	Factors that change organisational culture	51
3.3.2	Ways in which to change organisation culture	54

3.4	The impact of the internet on organiational culture	57
3.4.1	Impacts on the internet	57
3.4.2	Has the internet impacted on organisational culture?	58
3.5	Conclusion	65
4.	Chapter 4: Quantitative case study	68
4.1	Introduction	68
4.2	Method of study	68
4.2.1	Objectives of the questionnaire	69
4.2.2	Structure of the questionnaire	69
4.2.3	Distribution and receipt of questionnaires	70
4.2.4	The effect of non-response	72
4.2.5	The effect of distribution to diverse numbers of employees in	73
	each group	
4.2.6	A common understanding of the questionnaire	73
4.2.7	Statistical methodology	73
4.3	Internet policies	75
4.3.1	Organisation A's internet policy	75
4.3.2	Organisation B's internet policy	78
4.4	Analysis of results	81
4.4.1	Section A: Personal details	82
4.4.2	Section B: Internet and email use for business purposes	82
4.4.3	Section C: Internet and email use for personal purposes while	87
	at work	
4.4.4	Section D: Organisational culture	95
4.4.5	Section E: Culture and attitude towards the internet/email in the	102
	organisation	
4.5	Conclusion	104
5.	Chapter 5: Qualitative case study	106
5.1	Introduction	106
5.2	Method of study	106

5.2.1	Steps of the case study	106	
5.2.2	Selection of interviewees		
5.2.3	Structure of interview		
5.3	Analysis of results		
5.3.1	Internet and email use for business purposes		
5.3.2	Internet and email use for personal purposes while at work 1		
5.3.3	Organisational culture	123	
5.3.4	Culture and attitude towards the internet/email in the	129	
	organisation		
5.4	Conclusion	130	
6.	Chapter 6: Conclusion	132	
6.1	Introduction	132	
6.2	Resolution of stated problems	132	
6.3	Research questions and focal points answered		
6.4	Comparison of literature and case study results	138	
6.5	Recommendations	140	
6.6	Future and further studies		

Appendix A: Glossary

Appendix B: Questionnaires and fact sheet

Appendix C: Graphs

Appendix D: Interview results

Bibliography

Index

#### List of abbreviations

A
ABI/ TML / Ebsco Host - information search engines
AIT – Advanced Information Technology
AMA – American Management Association
ARPA – American Research Project Agency
ARPANET – American Research Project Agency Net
ATM – Asynchronous Transfer Mode
В
BAC – Black Asian Coloured
BE – Black Empowerment
BU – Business Unit
C
CC – Carbon Copy
CBT – Computer Based Test
CMM – Capability Maturity Model
CMMI – Capability Maturity Model Index
CRM – Customer Relationship Management
D
DISC – Dimensions of behaviour: dominance; influence; dominate; influence
E

G

GIBS - Gordon Institute of Business Science

GUI - Graphical User Interface

EDI – Electronic Data Interchange

```
Н
HR - Human Resources
Ι
ICT – Information and Communication Technology
IP - Intellectual protocol
IS – Information Systems
ISP – Internet Service Provider
IT – Information Technology
L
LAN - Local Area Network
MBA - Masters of Business Administration
MP3 - Music Player 3
MSN - Microsoft Messenger Service
Ν
NCP - Network Control Protocol
Ρ
PBS - research company's timeline
R
RMS – Request Management System
S
SABINET - South African Bureau Network
SADC – Southern African Developing Community
SAS - Statistical application currently used by Statomet (University of
Pretoria's Department of Statistics)
SMB - Small-medium sized business
SMME – Small Macro and Medium Enterprises
```

Т

TCP / IP - Transmission Control Protocol / Internet Protocol

U

U.K. United Kingdom

U.K. - United Kingdom

U.S. - United States

Uninet – Universities' Network

UNCITL - United Nation Commission on International Trade Law

**UN - United Nation** 

W

WAN - Wide Area Network

Χ

XP - Microsoft Office Professional

# List of figures

3.1 An adaptation of Juustila's levels and elements of organisational	40
culture	
3.2 The emergence of culture from the organization's activities	43
3.3 The effect of organisational culture on earnings	47
3.4 The central role of organisational culture in strategic management	
3.5 An adaptation of Daly's open-loop model of impacts of the internet	57

# List of graphs

2.1 What users do on the internet	29
2.2 Types of products and services advertising in analysed spam samples	32
3.1 Hofstede's dimensional analysis for South Africa	49
3.2 Work invades home without reducing work in the office	63
4.1 Distribution and receipt of questionnaires	72
4.2 Frequency and use of intranet	84
4.3 Usefulness of the intranet	85
4.4 Use of the internet has made work easier / faster or more difficult	/ 86
slower	
4.5 Duration of internet use allowed during office hours	88
4.6 Amount of time spent on the internet and emails during a normal	89
workload	
4.7 Amount of time spent on the internet and emails during a low	89
workload	
4.8 Traffic analysis for 26 November 2002	90
4.9 Traffic analysis for November 2001 to November 2002	90
4.10 Frequently visited sites	91
4.11 How organisational culture differs from the way in which it was	99
initially defined	
4.12 Has an organisational culture due diligence ever been conducted	100
4.13 Has the internet and email improved the quality of life?	103

Graphs that are documented in Appendix C: Graphs have not been listed here.

### List of tables

1.1 Chapter focus	3
1.2 Major research questions and focal points	3
1.3 Characteristics of organisation A, B and D	5
1.4 Related research topics	7
3.1 Cultural change mechanisms	55
4.1 American Management Association's top restricted sites	92
4.2 Respondents who consider internet use / email to be private while at	92
work	
6.1 Comparison of literature and case study results	138

### Index of sources

A	Hofstede, 47, 48, 49
Amor, 18 Angus Reid Group, 28 Attaran & VanLaar, 13, 33 Attaran and VanLaar, 33 Auxillium West, 44	J J.C. Penney, 24 Jarvis, 41, 55 Jemmeson, 27 Johns, 51
B Barnes & Noble, 20, 24 Bea, 54	Johnson and Johnson, 45 Juustila, 40, 41, 43
Beach, 42, 43 Bell, 44 Bick, 35 Bolton, 34, 56	K Klobas and Cyde, 56 Kudyba and Diwan, 64
Borak, 35 Borders, 24 Boyle, 28 Brown, 42, 43, 51 Browning, 25	L Lambie, 44, 46 Laudon and Traver, 23 Laurent, 35 Lessem, 51, 52
Buys, 14, 15, 16, 25  C Carr, 24 Carrington, 34	M Mark, 35, 120 Morgan Cole, 34
Coetzer, 24 Conin, 16, 17 Cranor and LaMacchia, 32 Cronin, 15	N Negroponte, 18 P
D Daly, 57, 65	Pescator, 31 Preston, 44, 50
Davies, Scammell and Hall, 51 Drolet, 33 Du Plooy, 22, 58	Q Quinn, 45
E Emerge International, 44, 47 Ezor, 22, 26	R Rollins and Roberts, 45 Rosenoer, Armstrong & Gates, 20, 26 Rozwell, Lehong, Flint, 24
F Flynn, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36	S Schein, 42, 55
G Gartner, 24, 27, 31, 44, 126, 127 Graff, 27	Schneider, 43 Schwartz, 24 Simpson, 61 Stanford University, 29, 62
H Heifetz, 45	Sterling, 14, 15 Steven Covey, 110

Stevens and McElhill, 28 Struwig and Smith, 53

T Turban, Lee, King & Chung, 28

V Vering, 24

W Weinstein & Neumann, 18 Whitten, Bentley, Barlow, 19 Williams, 48, 49